COMMUNITY SERVICESREPORT 54 SERVICESCOMMUNAUTAIRES- RAPPORT 54

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON
LA MUNICIPALITE REGIONALE D' OTTAWA-CARLETON

COMMUNITY SERVICESCOMMITTEE
COMITE DES SERVICESCOMMUNTAUTAIRES

REPORT NUMBER 54 TO COUNCIL
RAPPORT NUMERO 54 PRESENTE AU CONSEIL

The COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE met on 5 OCTOBER 2000 and submits the item contained in
this Report for the information and/or gpprova of Coundl at its next regular mesting.

Le COMITE DES SERVICES COMMUNAUTAIRES S et réuni le 5 OCTOBRE 2000 et soumet I article du
présent rapport au Consell pour information et/ou gpprobation lors de sa prochaine réunion ordinaire.

PRESENT/PRESENCES:
Chair/Président : A. Munter
MembersMembres : D. Beamish

C. Douca

D. Holmes

A. Loney

M. McGoldrick-Larsen
SUBJECT: CHILD CARE CAPITAL PROJECTS

OBJET : PROJECTS D’ MMOBILISATIONS POUR L ESSERVICESDEGARDE D' ENFANTS



Community Services Report 54 1

1. CHILD CARE CAPITAL PROJECTS

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

That Coundail:

1

Approve the transfer of $132,400 from the child care contingency fund to the
child care capital reservefund;

Approve a maximum expenditure of $332,400 from the child care capital
reserve fund in 2000 to provide the following capital grants to child care
programs.

Centreparascolaire Parasol $ 82,400

Centre parascolairela Clémentine $250,000

Approve an expenditure of $300,000 from the child care regional development

charge capital fund to include a child care program in a new Ottawa-Carleton
District School Board school in Barrhaven.

DOCUMENTATION

A/Socid Services Commissioner’s report dated 26 September 2000 is immediately
attached.

Extract of Draft Minute, Community Services Committee, 5 September 2000, follows
the report and includes arecord of al votes.




Community Services Report 54 2

REGION OF OTTAWA-CARLETON REPORT
REGION D' OTTAWA-CARLETON RAPPORT
Our FleN/RE.

Your File/V/Réf.

DATE 26 September 2000

TO/DEST. Co-ordinator, Community Services Committee
FROM/EXP. Acting Commissoner, Socid Services Department
SUBJECT/OBJECT CHILD CARE CAPITAL PROJECTS

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Community Services Committee recommend Councdil:

1. Approvethetransfer of $132,400 from the child care contingency fund to thechild care
capital reservefund,;

2. Approve a maximum expenditure of $332,400 from the child care capital reserve fund
in 2000 to provide thefollowing capital grantsto child care programs.
L e centre parascolair e Par asol $ 82,400
Centreparascolaire la Clémentine $250,000

3. Approve an expenditure of $300,000 from the child care regional development charge
capital fund to indude a child care program in a new Ottawa-Carleton Digrict School
Board school in Barrhaven.

PURPOSE

This report provides an update on the status of the child care capita projects gpproved in 1999 and
those gpproved to date in 2000. The report dso recommends further alocations in 2000 to meet time
sengtive community requirements for child care cgpitd funding. All the recommended dlocationsin this
report are from funds levied expresdy for the purpose of supporting child care programsin the Region.



Community Services Report 54 3

BACKGROUND

In 1997 Regiond Council adopted a new child care cgpita funding policy. The policy recognizes the
increased system management respongbility of the Region and the withdrawa of al Provindd capitd
funding, with the exception of hedth and safety rdlated projects. The Regiond policy established three
funding streams. hedth and safety, minor capital and program support, development and expangon.

The new Regiond Devdopment Charges (RDC) By-law gpproved by Council, came into effect August
1, 1999. For the firg time, a child care component was included in the RDC cdculation to support
growth-rdated capitd funding of new child care facilities. To date, goproximately $300,000 has
accumulated through the collection of RDC' sfor child care.

The provindd government’s school consolidetion policy continues to have implications for child care
programs thet currently operate in school board facdilities. Approximatdy 44% of the 1999 child care
capitd grant dlocations were for the reocation of child care programs that were required to move
because of school closures. Most of these child care programs have been successtully relocated,
program one is gill in the process of findizing ther plans. While the school consolidation process has
had only a minor impact on child care to date in 2000, the OCDSB decisons scheduled for October
2000 are expected D potentidly impact on a number of current community programs operding in
schools identified for possible closure,

UPDATE ON 1999 CAPITAL GRANT ALLOCATIONS

In 1999, Regiond Council gpproved a maximum expenditure of $2,624,000 from the child care capitd
reserve fund to provide cgpitd grants to child care programs through its regular alocation process.
Programs were grouped together according to their circumstances and a globd grant dlocation was
aoproved for eech group. Staff was given the authority to manage the grant alocations to spedific
centres within each group. The following were the globa budgets gpproved for 1999:

New school congtruction $ 700,000
Programs moving to different schools $ 50,000
Programs in non-operational schools dated for disposal $1,099,000
Community Programs $ 650,000
Minor capita reguirements $ 125,000

In many cases, child care programs have identified that they would be required to relocate their centres
but did not have detailed financia estimates and no new locations were determined. For thisreason the
adlocations were to be held for up to three years for centres that were required to move and gl actively
planning to relocate their program.  Regiond gaff would review the programs each year to ensure a
need remained for alocations to be held in reserve. Once dl projects within a group were completed,
or no longer going forward, dl unused funds would be returned to the uncommitted balance of the child
care capital resenvefund. All projectsin three of the five groupsin the alocation process have now



Community Services Report 54 4

been completed, within goproved budgets. The two groups with programs that are il actively working
on relocation plans are in non-operationa schools dated for dispasal and community programs.

New School Condruction

Three child care programs to be opened in new Ottawa-Carleton Catholic School Board (OCCSB)
schools were each dlocated a capital grant of $150,000 to operate after-school child care programsin
Bridlewood, South Nepean, and Stittsville. All three programs opened in the soring and summer of

2000. The Mouvement dimplication francophone d' Orléans (MIFO) was dlocated a $250,000
cgpita grant to include a child care program in a new Consell des écoles catholiques de langue francaise
du centre-est (CECLFCE) schoal in Chapd Hill in Orleans, which aso opened in January of 2000. The
$700,000 in funding to support the cregtion of child care programs in new schools has been fully
adlocated within the approved budget.

Programs Moving to Different Schools

As reported to Regiond Council in January 2000, Centretown McNabb, Whitehaven School Age, and
Quatre Saisons child care programs were al successfully relocated to new schools. Minor capitd funds
of $25,000 were used to augment the origina budget of $50,000 established in 1999 for this group, to
complete these three r ocations.

Programs Exiding in Non-Operationd Schools Sated for Disposa

Farview, Yowille Centre and Dahouse Parents were dl located in OCCSB schools dated for
digposd. Of this group, only Dahouse Parents has reocated their program and findized their regiond
capita grant. The $1,099,000 assigned for capitd grants for these three programsis il required to be
hed urtil dl the programs within this group findize ther rdocation plans It is anticipated that further
regiond funds may be required once dl three programs have findized their plans.

Fairview, which currently operates ther program in Manor Park has bcated possible space in an
OCCSB in Overbrook. The relocation of this program has been difficult due to a minima number of
options in the area as wdl as by financd condrants Regiond daff are continuing to work with
Fairview to support the relocation of the child care program.

Youwville has successfully acquired an old school & 150 Mann Avenue and is proceeding with the
detaled planning required to occupy this Ste. As part of this work, Youwville is in the process of
findizing their finendal requirements for the project and subsequently their detailed request for aregiond
cgpitd grant.  Youwville is dso continuing ther independent fundraisng activities to support their
relocation plans.

Dahoude Paents have rdocated ther program to &. Anthony's school. This is conddered a
temporary solution, but will provide a suitable location for 3 to 4 years. The child care program is il
activey searching for a permanent location in which to operate. The regiona contribution to support



Community Services Report 54 5

this temporary relocation was $176,000 and completes the funding required for Dalhousie Parents from
this group dlocation. Further capitd funding requirements from Dahousie Parents would be managed
through a separate process.

Community Programs

Two community child care programs, Gloucester Child Care Sarvices, Garderie Heritage Child Care
Centre and City View Day Care Centre were dlocated capitd grants in 1999. Gloucester Heritage
completed work to upgrade their facility and received a capita grant of $50,000.

In 1999 a plan for the relocation of the City View Day Care program to the JDS Uniphase campusin
South Nepean was goproved. Regiona Council supported a capital grant alocation of $600,000 in
1999 and approved a precommitment of a portion of the 2000 child care capital budget of up to
$600,000 to provide for the baance of funding reguired for the City View relocation project.
Subsequently, JDS Uniphase deferred meking a find decison on their involvement in the child care
fadlity until the development of their campus is complete between October of 2000 and April of 2001.

In response to these project changes, Regiona Council approved that the 1999 capitd grant alocation
be hdd for the rdocation of the City View Day Care program, but that the second ingdlment of
$600,000, precommitted from the 2000 budget, be instead advanced to 2001. The advancement of
the second funding ingtalment alowed the Region to respond to additiona capitd grant requirements
from the community for projects that were ready to proceed.

City View Day Care Centre and City View Family Day Care continue to require a new locaion to
operae their programs and they are currently looking for aternative options in the South Nepean area
induding the passibility of co-locating the child care programs with other community servicesin the area.
The South Nepean Needs Assessment — Growing Community, Growing Needs, funded by the Region

has recently been ddlivered to the Nepean Community Resource Centre and the Region. The review of
the study by the department is ongoing, but it is dear that child care is a priority in South Nepean. The
report states that while the need for child care sarvices has been inferred from child care providers

waiting ligs and ongoing requedts for service in the padt, the study results srongly confirm thet more
child care sarvices are required in South Nepean. Child care was identified by resdents and community
representatives as the number one priority issue and service area that needs to be addressed in South

Nepean. The Needs Assessment dso supports the service hub service ddivery modd to provide a
range of sarvices to South Nepean induding child care. Regiond gaff will continue to work with the
City View Day Care programto reocate their services in South Nepean and continue to plan with the
other community partners around a broader service mode that would include the City View Day Care

program.

Additiona 1999 Capitd Grant Allocations

In 1999, Regiond Council gpproved child care capitd funding to one project outside of the regular
grants process.  Early Beginnings Multiculturd Child Development Centre, in the west end of Ottawa,
relocated their program to a new building, with the assstance of a regiond capitd gant of $135,000.
The centre has been open a the new location for gpproximeately one year.



Community Services Report 54 7

UPDATE ON 2000 CAPITAL GRANT ALLOCATIONS

Regiond Coundil approved capitd grants as indicated below totding $2,385,536 in April, 2000 for
school boards related to new school condruction as well as for community child care programs
Funding to support playground modifications required by new safety regulations was induded in the
minor capital grant funding stream.

Consail des écoles cahaliques delangue

frangaise du centre-est (CECLFCE) $300,000
Consell des écoles publiquesdel’est de

I’ Ontario (CEPEO) $583,250
Kanata Research Park Family Centre $621,286
Coccindle/Résidence Saint-Louis $190,000
The Children’'s Place $266,000
Minor Capitd Grants $425,000

New School Condruction

A tota of four new child care programs have been opened in the two school boards in the Region thet
together with child care programs requested capital grant dlocationsin 2000. All of the new progams
in schools are located outside of the Greenbet where new child care services are required to meet the
current needs as well as forecasted future demand.

The Consall des écoles cathaliques de langue francaise du centre et (CECLFCE) has opened a new
school in Barhaven for the 2000/01 school year. The child care program, operated by Garderie
cooperative Le manege has opened and serves 74 preschool, kindergarten and school age children.
The regiond capitd grant of $300,000 has been provided to the child care program for this project.

The Consal des écoles publiques de I'est de I'Ontario (CEPEO) opened three new schools in
Cumberland, Kanata, and Orleans. A child care program, eech for 66 children is now operating in each
school. Le Centre préscolaire Coccinelle d Orléans operates the child care programs in Cumberland
and Orleans and a new operator is running the program in Kanata. The three child care programs in
CEPEO schodls have in tota received capital grants of $583,250 to support thesethree projects.

Community Programs

The Kanata Research Park Family Centre serves families that work at the Research Park or livein the
Kanata community. The fadility is located a the former Newbridge Networks ‘Lodge . The Family
Centre provides a todder, preschool and kindergarten child care program and indludes full day, part-
time and flex hour care. The centre was renovated and licensed for 97 children but began by opening a
program for 59 children. The centre is now full with 59 children and is ganning to expand within thar
licensed capacity. The Centre received aregiond capitd grant of $621,286 to support this project.



Community Services Report 54 8

Le Centre préscolaire Coccindle d Orléans currently operates 7 francophone child care programs at
different Stesin the east end as well as one parent resource centre. Their newest child care program at
La Résddence Saint-Louisin Orleansfor 26 toddlers and preschoolers is scheduled to open September
25, 2000. Regiona Council gpproved a capita grant of $190,000 to support this project.

The Children’s Place operates a 24 hour, 7 day a week licensed child care program a 1150 Carling
Avenue. The program has 65 licensed spaces and serves 152 children. The program provides flexible,
part-time group care as well as subsdized spaces. The Children’s Place made an offer to purchase a
building adjacent to ther current dte conditiona upon the ability to secure the gppropriate zoning to
operate a child care program. The zoning change has now been gpproved and the purchase has been
findized. They are currently beginning the condruction process to add an additiond 5 toddlers, 8
preschoolers and 57 spaces for their wellness project. The building would dso accommodeate 8-12
children from their current location to ease the congestion at that Site. It is expected that these spaces
will be open by the end of the year. Regiond Council gpproved $266,000 to support this project

NEW REQUESTS FOR 2000 CAPITAL GRANTS

L e centre parascolaire Parasol

Le centre parascolaire Parasol is a community program thet provides a French before and after school
care program for 100 children. It operatesin a Consail des écoles catholiques de langue francaise du
centre-est (CECLFCE) school in Nepean. The center is in the process of extending ther sarvice to
indude 24 preschool children and is dso changing its satus to obtain licensing under the Day Nurseries
Act. To accommodete the needs of the younger children and meet hedth and safety and licensng
requirements certain modifications are required. The tota capitd cost to implement these changes is
$103,000. Parasol has requested a regiond cepitd grant totding $82,400. Regiond dff is
recommending this grant which would be comprised of an 80% regiond contribution of $72,400 for
mgjor capita modifications and a 50% contribution of $10,000 for equipment.

Consail des écoles publiguesdel’ et de |’ Ontario (CEPEQ)

The Consall des écoles publiques de |’ est de |’ Ontario (CEPEO) is planning to close one samdl schoal in
Ottawaand is condructing a new dementary schoal in the Sawmill Creek areaof Ottawva The schoadl is
intended to open for September 2001. Centre parascolaire la Clementine currently operates a child
care program in the CEPEO schoal thet isdosing. The CEPEO and Centre parascolaire la Clementine
would like to relocate the child care program in the new school and dso offer a parent resource
program. Centre parascolaire la Clémentine has requested a regiond ceapitd grant of $250,000
towards a totd project cost of $480,000. The location of a program in the Sawmill Creek area would
conform to the Srategic plan of Regroupement des services de garde de langue francaise for child care
programs snce thereis ahigh demand for child care sarvicesin thisarea of Ottawa



Community Services Report 54 9

Ottawa Carleton Didrict School Board

The Ottawa Carleton Didrict School Board (OCDSB) is opening a new school in Barrhaven in
September 2001. The OCDSB would like to include a kindergarten, school age child care program in
the new school that would serve 50 children. Regiond daff has reviewed the request and the
possibilities that the location offers, particularly as a potentia Ste for the relocation of City View. Due
to the location of the Ste and the Sze of the City View program the school was not deemed appropriate
for the relocation of City View. Regiond daff does support the cregtion of a new program consstent
with the OCDSB plansin the new school. The Barrhaven area has a high demand for child care and is
outsde the Greenbelt where most new programs are intended to be located. The South Nepean Needs
Asessment aso identified broad support for the indusion of child care programsin schools in the area.
Regiond gt is recommending that this project be funded from Regiond Development Charges levied
for child care programs. A regiond capitd grant of $300,000 could be provided for this project. Staff
will work with the School Board to identify an operator for the program.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There is currently $200,000 in the child care capitd reserve fund from accumulated interest as well as
$300,000 from the collection of Regiond Deveopment Charges for child care  This report
recommends the transfer of $132,400 from the child care contingency fund to the child care capitd
reserve fund.  With the approvd of these recommendations by Council, there will be $632,400
avallable to dlocate child care capitd grants to the community.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Regiond g&ff has hed discussons with the community child care programs as well as the school boards
that have requested capital grant alocations recommended in this report. Regiond daff has actively
worked with these groups to assst in developing and findizing their plans. Regiond g&ff aso continues
to work with the programs that received funding goprova in 1999 and 2000 that are not completed.
The dlocaions recommended in this report are conggtent with the rategic plans in development with
the french and english child care communities

CONCLUSION

The school boards operating in Ottawa Carleton remain interested in co-locating child care centresin
new schools. Thistrend is expected to continue over the next few years with the congruction of future
schools. The continuation of the school consolidation process has been dower than origindly expected.
This has dlowed programs located in schools dready identified for dosure as well as programs
expecting to be affected, more time to plan and examine dternative options. The deays in the shool
closure process have dlowed the Region to condder providing capitd grants to support community
programsin 2000 thet are not affected by this process.



Community Services Report 54 10

FINANCE DEPARTMENT COMMENT

Funds are available to provide capitd grants to Le centre parasoolare Parasol and Centre parascolaire
la Clémentine upon gpprovad of the trandfer of $132,000 from the Child Care Contingency Fund to the
Child Care Capitd Reserve Fund. Funds are dso available from the Child Care Regionad Development
Charge Capital Fund for a child care program in a new Ottawa-Carleton Digtrict School Board school
in Barrhaven. In accordance with Financing Guiddine 52.d, Ottawa Trangtion Board gpprovd is
required.

Approved by T. Fedec
on behalf of the Finance Commissioner



Extract of Draft Minute
Community Services Committee
5 October 2000

CHILD CARE CAPITAL PROJECTS
- A/Socia Services Commissioner report 26 Sep 00

MOTION TO MOVE IN-CAMERA
Moved by A. Loney
That the Community Services Committee move | n-Camera, pursuant to Section 11

(c) of the Council Procedure By-law (112 of 1994), being a proposed or pending
acquigition of land for the purposes of the Regional Corporation.

CARRIED
Moved by A. Loney

That the meeting resume in Open Sesson.

CARRIED
The Committee considered the following Motion:
Moved by M. McGoldrick-Larsen
That the Community Services Committee approve the principle of a partnership

with the private sector to secure a permanent site for City View Child Carein South
Nepean, subject to further negotiations and a staff report.

CARRIED asamended
That the Community Services Committee recommend Council:

1 Approvethetransfer of $132,400 from the Child Care Contingency fund to
the Child Care Capital Reserve fund,;

2. Approve a maximum expenditur e of $332,400 from the Child Care Capital
reserve fund in 2000 to provide the following capital grantsto child care
programs.

Centre parascolair e Parasol $ 82,400
Centre parascolaire la Clémentine $250,000



Extract of Draft Minute
Community Services Committee
5 October 2000

3. Approve an expenditure of $300,000 from the Child Care Regional
Development Charge Capital fund to include a child care program in a new
Ottawa-Carleton District School Board school in Barrhaven.

CARRIED, asamended



